
Target Actual Status Target Actual Status

41 50 35 33

New New New 30% 33%

4% 8.6% 4.5% 6.80%

80% 81% 80% 85%

75% 93% 80% 86%

30 41 22 36

7 8 6 7

Annual total salary cost spent on 
training of permanent and temporary 
staff (%)

Reason for Variance:
Minimum aggregate score for all CTICC internal departments 
and external suppliers achieved

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Tenders awarded were with suppliers having good BEE ratings

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Tenders were awarded to suppliers with strong Broad‑Based 
Black Economic Empowerment (B‑BBEE) ratings.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
Exceeded target through improved service quality and positive 
client feedback.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
Slightly above target following the implementation of planned 
development initiatives, contract management and compliance 
training, as well as expenditure on internships.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Graduates employed (number)

Reason for Variance:
Not applicable

Remedial Action:
Not applicable
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Minimum aggregate score for all 
CTICC internal departments and 
external suppliers (%)

Reason for Variance:
Culinary students from hospitality schools were provided with 
short‑term employment opportunities.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
An additional Graduate was employed during the 
period,resulting in a higher achievement

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Graduates were appointed earlier than planned at the request of 
departments.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Culinary students from hospitality schools were given short term 
opportunities during the period under review

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.
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Reason for Variance:
Adult basic education (ABET), AIPC Africa Academy, 
MMC,Internships, Learnerships and compliance training was 
undertaken by the entity

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Ahead of target for meeting rooms and exhibition halls, primarily 
driven by the 50% occupancy achieved in February.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Average occupancy level (%)

Well  Above                         Above                                        On target                                          Below                                   Well below                                     Annual Target 

Reason for Variance:
Actual performance was below target due to the cancellation of 
the 5th Annual Africa’s Human Resources Professionals 
Strategy Bootcamp and a change in the rotation schedule of the 
International Pharmaceutical Conference event.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.
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Key Performance Indicator
IDP 

Objective

Reason for Variance:
Additional large events contracted above the budgeted 
assumptions for the quarter.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required

International events hosted (number)

Priority: Economic Growth

 2025/2026
Quarter 3

2024/2025
Quarter 3

B-BBEE spend (%)

Students employed (number)
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Target Actual Status Target Actual Status

Well  Above                         Above                                        On target                                          Below                                   Well below                                     Annual Target 
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Key Performance Indicator
IDP 

Objective

 2025/2026
Quarter 3

2024/2025
Quarter 3

80% 81.3% 80% 82.10%

Achieve 100% of 
approved targets on 
asset maintenance 

plan

Met target

Achieve 100% of 
approved targets on 
asset maintenance 

plan

Met target

100% 100% 100% 102%

75% 100% 75% 93%

Resolve 60% of the 
audit management 

issues 2022/23
Met target

Resolve 60% of 
audit management 

issues
Met target

5.2 Times 9.4 times 6 times 8.5 times

7.5% 3.6% 5% 3.20%
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Total number of capital projects for 
the year completed or committed (%)

Reason for Variance:
Projects were initiated earlier in the year to ensure staff and 
venue availability, with minimal disruption between scheduled 
events.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Maintain five-star tourism grading 
through effective management of 
maintenance quality service delivery.

Reason for Variance:
The opportunity to conduct work ahead of the busy season was 
utilised, leading to an over achievement for this indicator.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required

Reason for Variance:
Target achieved.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required

Reason for Variance:
Above target. 

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.
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Net debtors to annual income

Employees from the EE designated 
groups in the three highest levels of 
management (%)

Reason for Variance:
The asset maintenance plan has been completed for the period

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required

Reason for Variance:
Target achieved.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
Target achieved

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Above target. 

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Priority: A Capable and Collaborative City Government

Cash/cost coverage ratio 

Opinion of the Auditor-General

Achievement of annual budgeted
operating profit (%)

Reason for Variance:
Good debtors management and higher revenue resulting in a 
lower percentage achievement for this indicator

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
Good debtors management in recovering outstanding debts.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
80% of the audit findings have been resolved. The response 
from National Treasury regarding COMAF 5 is expected to 
finalise all audit findings

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required

Reason for Variance:
Target achieved. The irregular expenditure reflected in the 
Schedule of Unadjusted Differences has been approved by the 
Board for write‑off.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.

Reason for Variance:
Higher than budgeted growth in large and high yielding events 
and increased client deposits and early cut-off for December 
2024 led to the achievement for this indicator.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required.

Reason for Variance:
The ratio is higher due to the improvement in cash collection 
and the timing of capital expenditure.

Remedial Action: 
No remedial action required at this stage.
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